market interest rates through its cash in bank.  This financial instrument has shown
small or measured changes in interest rates.  Advances to employees have fixed
interest rate.

19.2. Foreign Currency Risk

Most of the Company’s transactions are carried out in Philippine pesos, its functional
currency.  Exposures to currency exchange rates arise from the Company’s overseas
advances and purchases, which are primarily denominated in United States (U.S.)
dollars.

To mitigate the Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk, non-Philippine peso
cash flows are monitored.

Foreign currency-denominated financial liabilities, translated from U.S. dollars into
Philippine pesos at the closing rate follow:

2024 2023

Short-term exposure:
Trade and other payables  P 458,947,681 P 478,526,675
Advances from parent company 315,845,131  324,622,435

 P 774,792,812  P 803,149,110

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the Company’s income before tax with respect to
changes in Philippine peso against U.S. exchange rate.  The percentage changes in rates have
been determined based on the average market volatility in exchange rates, using standard
deviation, in the previous 12 months at a 68% confidence level.

2024 2023
Effect in Effect in

Reasonably  Effect in capital Reasonably Effect in capital
 possible change   income before deficiency  possible change  income before deficiency

in rate tax after tax  in rate tax after tax

PhP - USD +4.78% (P 37,035,096)  P 27,776,322  +5.62% ( P 45,136,980 )  P 33,852,735

PhP - USD -4.78% 37,035,096  ( 27,776,322) -5.62% 45,136,980  ( 33,852,735 )

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of
foreign currency denominated transactions.  Nonetheless, the analysis above is
considered to be representative of the Company’s currency risk.

 - 25 -

19.3. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty may fail to discharge an obligation to the
Company.  The Company is exposed to this risk for various financial instruments arising
from selling goods and services to customers including related parties and placing deposits
with banks.

The maximum credit risk exposure of financial assets is the carrying amount of